AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASEING AND/OR REPLACING FIRE DEPART\_
MENT EQUIPMENT FOR THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF
SECTION 15-1124 OF THE 1947 SUPPLEMENT TO THE GENERAL STATUTES OF KANSAS
FOR 1935, AND ARTICLE 1 OF CHAPTER 10, OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF KANSAS
FOR 1935, AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF \$8,000.00
IN BONDS OF SAID CITY TO PAY THE COST OF THE SAME.

WHEREAS, The Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, has heretofore, by ordinance duly and regularly passed on April 18, 1950, authorized the Mayor of said City to call a special election for the purpose of providing funds to pay the cost of purchasing and/or replacing Fire Department equipment for said City of Wathena, Kansas; and,

WHEREAS, Special notice of said election for that purpose, stating the purpose for which the election was called, the amount of bonds to be voted on, and the purpose for which the bonds were to be used, and the time when, and the place where, and the voting places where said election was to be held, was given by the Mayor, which notice, signed by the Mayor and City Clerk was duly and regularly published in three consecutive issues of THE WATHENA TIMES, the official paper of the City of Wathena, the first publication of which was on April 20th, 1950, which was at least 21 days prior to the date fixed for such election; and,

WHEREAS, Said election was held on the 16th day of May, 1950, and the Governing Body did on May, 17th, 1950, canvass the vote thereon, and declare that a majority of the electors voting voted in favor of the proposition of issuing said bonds; and

WHEREAS, All other legal requirements, as provided in the statutes of the State of Kansas, have been fully complied with, with reference to the purchasing and/or replacing Fire Department equipment for said City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, and the issuance of bonds to pay for the cost thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS:

Section 1. That the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, purchase and/or replace Fire Department equipment for said City.

Section 2. That for the purpose of paying the cost thereof there shall be issued Fire Department Equipment Bonds, Series "B", of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas in the amount of \$8000.00, which said bonds shall be in the denomination of \$1000.00 each, numbered from 1 to 8, both inclusive, be dated June 1, 1950, and bear interest at the rate of 1-3/4% per annum, payable March 1, 1951, and semi-annually thereafter on the first days of September and March of each year, and said bonds maturing in the following amounts, upon the following dates, to-wit:

NUMBERS	MATURITY	AMOUNT
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	September 1, 1951 September 1, 1952 September 1, 1953 September 1, 1954 September 1, 1955 September 1, 1956 September 1, 1957 September 1, 1958	\$1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
		\$8,000.00

Section 3. Said bonds and coupons shall contain recitals, and be in the form and of the size as provided by the statutes of the State of Kansas.

Section 4. That said bonds shall be signed by the Mayor and attested by the Clerk of said City, and shall have the corporate seal affixed, and the interest coupons shall be signed with the facsimile signatures of said Mayor and City Clerk, and both principal and interest shall be payable at the office of the State Treasurer of the State of Kansas, in the City of Topeka, Kansas.

Section5. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to prepare and execute said bonds, and coupons, and, when so executed, said bonds shall be registered as required by law, and the Governing Body shall annually make pro-

vision for the payment of the principal and interest of said bonds as the same shall become due by levying a tax upon all the taxable property of said City.

Section 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7. That this ordinance shall be in full force and take effect from and after its publication in THE WATHENA TIMES, the official City paper.

PASSED and approved this 20th day of June, 1950.

	Mayor of the City of Wathena, Donipha County, Kansas	in	
ttest;			
	City Clerk	City Clerk	

(Seal)